

No. 14-1538

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

——
LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.

PROMEGA CORPORATION,
Respondent.

—
*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bradford Paul Schmidt
AGILENT TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
5301 Stevens Creek Boulevard
Santa Clara, California 95051
408-497-3826
bradford.schmidt@agilent.com

John M. Griem, Jr.*
Judith M. Wallace
CARTER LEDYARD
& MILBURN LLP
2 Wall Street
New York, New York 10005
212-732-3200
griem@clm.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Agilent Technologies, Inc.*

September 7, 2016

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. SECTION 271(f) PRECLUDES SPECIFIC SETS OF CONDUCT AND CIRCUMSTANCES THAT CONGRESS DETERMINED UNFAIRLY CIRCUMVENT U.S. PATENT LAW	6
A. Section 271(f) Remedies a “Fraud on the Infringement Statute”	6
B. Congressional Limits on the Scope of Section 271(f): The Anatomy and Harmony of Section 271(f)	13
II. MODERN SUPPLY CHAIN MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS AND THE GLOBAL SOURCING OF COMPONENTS FROM VARIOUS COUNTRIES EVOLVED FOR VALID ECONOMIC REASONS, NOT TO CIRCUMVENT U.S. PATENT LAW	17

	<i>Page</i>
A. Supply Chain Management Systems & Global Sourcing Have Dramatically Altered Manufacturing	18
1. Origins of Supply Chain Management Systems	18
2. Evolution From Initial Focus on Cost-Cutting to Reflect the Need for Resilience to Disruptions and Disasters	20
3. “Postponement” and the Use of Multi-purpose Components are Essential Strategies in “High Mix-Low Volume” Markets.....	22
4. The Use of Globally-Sourced Components Has Significant Public Benefits And Is Not For the Purpose of Circumventing U.S. Patent Law	23
B. Agilent’s Diagnostic Kits Are Illustrative of Key Features of Modern Supply-Chain Management	25

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Agilent’s Estrogen/ Progesterone Diagnostic Test Kits for Breast Cancer 2. Agilent’s ER/PR Kit Includes Interchangeable Staple Components 3. Agilent’s Diagnostic Business Includes U.S. Manufacturing Facilities..... 	<p>25</p> <p>27</p> <p>28</p>
<p>III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S “QUALITATIVE IMPORTANCE” TEST IS CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE, VAGUE AND IMPRACTICABLE, AND WILL PROFOUNDLY AFFECT COMPANIES THAT MANUFACTURE COMPONENTS IN THE UNITED STATES.....</p>	<p>29</p>
<ul style="list-style-type: none"> A. The Federal Circuit’s “Qualitative Importance” Test Blurs (f)(1) and (f)(2), Extends Far Beyond Reversing <i>Deepsouth</i>, and Frustrates the Statutory Scheme B. The Federal Circuit’s Test Adversely Affects Legitimate Interests in Efficient Supply Chain Management..... 	<p>29</p> <p>31</p>

	<i>Page(s)</i>
C. The Federal Circuit’s Test Creates An Exception That Swallows the Rule, Especially for Diagnostic and Life Sciences Businesses Such as Agilent	32
1. Most Components in Diagnostic Kits Could Be Deemed “Essential” Under The Federal Circuit’s Test.....	33
2. “Qualitative Importance” of a Component Is Relevant, If At All, Only Under Section 271(f)(2)	35
3. U.S. Manufacturing of Individual Commodity Components Is Not the Type of Fraudulent Avoidance of U.S. Patent Law that Was Targeted by Congress When It Enacted Section 271(f)	36
D. The Federal Circuit’s “Qualitative Importance” Test Will Discourage U.S. Manufacturing	37
CONCLUSION	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Cold Metal Process Co. v.</i> <i>United Engineering & Foundry Co.,</i> 235 F.2d 224 (3rd Cir. 1956)	8, 10, 11
<i>Commil v. Cisco,</i> 135 S.Ct. 1920 (2015).....	16
<i>Deepsouth Packing Co., Inc. v.</i> <i>Laitram Corp.,</i> 406 U.S. 518 (1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.,</i> 131 S. Ct. 2060 (2011).....	14, 16
<i>Graver Tank & Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air</i> <i>Products Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 605 (1950).....	13
<i>Halo Electronics, Inc. v.</i> <i>Pulse Electronics, Inc.,</i> 136 S.Ct. 1923 (2016).....	40
<i>Hewitt Robins, Inc. v. Link-Belt Company,</i> 371 F.2d 225 (7th Cir. 1966)	9, 10, 11
<i>Laitram Corp. v. Deepsouth Packing Co.,</i> 310 F.Supp. 926 (E.D. La 1970).....	9, 10
<i>Laitram Corp. v. Deepsouth Packing Co.,</i> 443 F.2d 936 (5th Cir. 1971).....	9, 10
<i>Promega Corp. v. Life Technologies Corp.,</i> 773 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2014).....	4, 30, 33

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<i>Radio Corporation of America v. Andrea</i> , 79 F.2d 626 (2nd Cir. 1935)	7
<i>Radio Corporation of America v. Andrea</i> , 90 F.2d 612 (2nd Cir. 1937)	8
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	37
 Statutes	
35 U.S.C. § 271.....	4, 5, 13, 31
35 U.S.C. § 271(b)	14
35 U.S.C. § 271(c).....	16
35 U.S.C. § 271(f).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 271(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 271(f)(2)	<i>passim</i>
PUB. L. 98-622, NOV. 8, 1984, SECTION 101(A), 98 STAT. 3383	12
 Rules	
S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
 Other Authorities	
Agilent, Agilent Fact Sheet (Mar. 18, 2015), http://www.agilent.com/about/ companyinfo/agilent-fact-sheet.pdf	1, 2

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Agilent, Annual Report Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 (Dec. 21, 2015), Sec. & Exch. Comm'n File No. 001-15405	1, 23, 26
Agilent, Company Information, http://www.agilent.com/about/ companyinfo/index.html	1
American Society of Clinical Oncology, <i>Estrogen and Progesterone Receptor Testing for Breast Cancer</i> , http://www.cancer.net/research-and- advocacy/asco-care-and-treatment- recommendations-patients/estrogen- and-progesterone-receptor-testing- breast-cancer	25
Claudia H. Deutsch, <i>Supply Chain Software: An Industry on a Thrill Ride</i> , N.Y. Times, May 31, 1998....	19
Dako, <i>2016 Catalog: Products and Services (Pathology)</i> , pp. 146-147, http://www.dako.com/us/08005_ pathology-catalog-2016_us.pdf	26
Dako, Autostainer Link 48, http://www.dako.com/us/ar48/ p235462/prod_products.htm	26

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Dako, <i>Dako Autostainer Plus User Guide</i> , http://www.dako.com/0003107_rev_d_man_user_guide_autostainer_plus_english.pdf	26
Dako, ER/PR pharmDx Kit for the Dako Autostainer, http://www.dako.com/us/ar49/p235372/prod_products.htm	26
Dako, ER/PR pharmDx Kit (Link) (SK310), http://www.dako.com/us/download.pdf?objectid=128036002	26
Dako, Safety Data Sheet: Wash Buffer 10x, http://www.dako.com/us/download.pdf?objectid=126645001	28
Dako, Wash Buffer 10x (S3006) Product Specification Sheet, p. 1, http://www.dako.com/us/download.pdf?objectid=107011002	27
David Simchi-Levi <i>et al.</i> , <i>From Superstorms to Factory Fires: Managing Unpredictable Supply-Chain Disruptions</i> , Harvard Bus. Rev., Jan. 1, 2014.....	19
Edward Feitzinger & Hau L. Lee, <i>Mass Customization at Hewlett-Packard: The Power of Postponement</i> , Harvard Bus. Rev., Jan. 1997.....	23
Hau L. Lee, <i>The Triple-A Supply Chain</i> , Harvard Bus. Rev., Oct. 2004	19, 23

	<i>Page(s)</i>
James Manyika <i>et al.</i> , <i>Manufacturing the Future: The Next Era of Global Growth and Innovation</i> , McKinsey & Co., Nov. 2012, at p. 54, http://www.nist.gov/mep/data/upload/Manufacturing-the-Future.pdf	3
Kinaxis, <i>Comprehensive Supply Chain Visibility Across a Multi-Enterprise Supply Chain</i> , http://www.kinaxis.com/Global/resources/case-studies/comprehensive-supply-chain-visibility-agilent-case-study-kinaxis.pdf	22, 23
Maria Jesús Sáenz & Elena Revilla, <i>Creating More Resilient Supply Chains</i> , MIT Mgmt. Rev., Summer 2014, http://sloanreview.mit.edu/article/creating-more-resilient-supply-chains/	21
<i>Mass Customization</i> , The Economist, Oct. 22, 2009	23
Mass. Inst. of Technology, MIT Supply Chain Management, http://scm.mit.edu/program	18
Michigan State Univ. Eli Broad School of Business, Department of Supply Chain Management, https://supplychain.broad.msu.edu/	19

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Penn. State Univ. Smeal College of Business, Master of Professional Studies in Supply Chain Management, http://www.smeal.psu.edu/mps	19
Sunil Chopra & Manhohan S. Sodhi, <i>Reducing the Risk of Supply Chain Disruptions</i> , MIT Mgmt. Rev., Spring 2014, at 73, 74, http:// sloanreview.mit.edu/article/ reducing-the-risk-of-supply-chain- disruptions/	20, 21
Thomas Ebel et al., <i>Building New Strengths in the Healthcare Supply Chain</i> , McKinsey & Co., Jan. 2013, at 3, http://www.mckinsey.com/insights/ health_systems_and_services/ strengthening_health_cares_ supply_chain_a_five_step_plan	24, 29
Tim Laseter & Keith Oliver, <i>When Will Supply Chain Management Grow Up?</i> , <i>strategy+business</i> , Fall 2003, http://www.strategy-business.com/ article/03304?gko=54182	18, 19
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, Overview of IVD Regulation, http:// www.fda.gov/MedicalDevices/ DeviceRegulationandGuidance/ IVDRegulatoryAssistance/ ucm123682.htm#14	28

	<i>Page(s)</i>
U.S. Food and Drug Administration, <i>Strategic Plan for Preventing and Mitigating Drug Shortages</i> (Oct. 2013) at 8, http://www.fda.gov/downloads/ Drugs/DrugSafety/DrugShortages/ UCM372566.pdf	24
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY 1269 (2d ed. 1945).....	14
